WHEREAS pursuant to the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. M-26, ss. 251 
and 256, a municipality may borrow funds for the purpose of financing operating 
expenditures of the municipality;  

AND WHEREAS the Council deems it necessary to borrow and expend the sum of up 
to Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000.00) to meet the 
current expenditures and obligations of the City of Lacombe (hereinafter called the 
"City") until such time as the taxes levied or to be levied therefore as aforesaid can 
be collected.  

AND WHEREAS the amount of taxes estimated to be levied by the City is in excess 
of Fourteen Million Dollars ($14,000,000) in this year and, therefore; the amount of 
the proposed temporary borrowing will not exceed the amount of taxes estimated 
to be levied.  

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the City of Lacombe, in the Province of 
Alberta, in open council assembled, enacts as follows:  

1. The Council does authorize the borrowing from time to time from Servus 
Credit Union (hereinafter referred to as "Servus") of a sum or sums not 
exceeding the aggregate amount of Three Million Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($3,500,000.00) which the Council deems necessary to expend to 
meet the current expenditures and obligations of the City until such time 
as the taxes levied or to be levied therefore can be collected. 

2. The Council does agree to pay interest there on, or on so much thereof as